SB 217-A4 (LC 446) 5/1/23 (SCT/ps)

Requested by Representative TRAN

PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO A-ENGROSSED SENATE BILL 217

1 On page 1 of the printed A-engrossed bill, delete lines 9 and 10 and insert:

² "SECTION 1. Sections 2 and 3 of this 2023 Act are added to and ³ made a part of ORS 690.005 to 690.225.".

4 After line 12, insert:

5 "SECTION 3. The Board of Cosmetology shall convene a curriculum 6 requirements advisory committee consisting of representatives of 7 schools. The advisory committee shall make recommendations to the 8 board regarding curriculum requirements for a field of practice as de-9 scribed in ORS 690.046. Prior to adopting rules regarding the curric-10 ulum requirements, the board shall consult with the advisory 11 committee.".

In line 13, delete "3" and insert "4".

On page 3, line 30, after "345.450" insert "including a proficiency-based career school".

In line 34, delete "4" and insert "5".

16 On page 4, line 18, delete "5" and insert "6".

17 On page 5, line 8, delete "6" and insert "7".

In line 14, delete "education" and insert "curriculum".

In line 37, after the comma, delete the rest of the line and delete lines 38 through 43 and insert "the school attended by the applicant:

21 "(A) Provides to the office evidence that the applicant passed a skills

- 1 assessment and practical evaluation; and
- 2 "(B) Attests, on a form prescribed by the office, to having verified the 3 applicant's prior training or education.".
- 4 On page 6, line 1, delete "7" and insert "8".

5 In line 18, delete "8" and insert "9".

6 In line 22, delete "Five" and insert "Four".

- 7 Delete lines 24 through 26 and insert:
- 8 "(b) One member shall be a representative of an hourly-based school.

9 "(c) One member shall be a representative of a proficiency-based 10 school.".

In line 27, delete "(c)" and insert "(d)".

12 After line 27, insert:

13 "(2) Of the members described in subsection (1)(b) and (c) of this section,

14 at least one member must be a practitioner with an active authorization.".

In line 28, delete "(2)" and insert "(3)".

16 In line 34, delete "(3)" and insert "(4)".

17 In line 36, delete "9" and insert "10".

18 On page 7, line 17, delete "10" and insert "11".

- 19 In line 27, delete "11" and insert "12".
- 20 In line 39, delete "12" and insert "13".
- On page 8, after line 2, insert:
- ²² "(3)(a) The office may not inspect a school unless the Higher Education

23 Coordinating Commission requests the office's assistance in carrying out an

24 inspection of a school.

- ²⁵ "(b) The office may not impose any disciplinary action on a school.".
- In line 3, delete "13" and insert "14".
- In line 31, delete "14" and insert "15".
- 28 On page 9, line 7, delete "15" and insert "16".
- In line 8, delete "18" and insert "19".
- 30 In line 9, delete "18" and insert "19".

SB 217-A4 5/1/23 Proposed Amendments to A-Eng. SB 217

- 1 In line 16, delete "16" and insert "17".
- 2 In line 20, delete "17" and insert "18".
- 3 Delete lines 26 through 39 and insert:

4 "SECTION 19. (1) Sections 2 and 3 of this 2023 Act, the amendments
5 to ORS 345.010, 690.005, 690.015, 690.025, 690.046, 690.047, 690.155, 690.165,
6 690.195, 690.205, 690.225 and 690.360 by sections 4 to 15 of this 2023 Act
7 and the repeal of ORS 345.400, 345.430, 345.440 and 345.450 by section 17
8 of this 2023 Act become operative on July 1, 2024.

"(2) The Board of Cosmetology, the Higher Education Coordinating 9 Commission and the Health Licensing Office may take any action be-10 fore the operative date specified in subsection (1) of this section that 11 is necessary to enable the board, the commission and the office to 12 exercise, on and after the operative date specified in subsection (1) of 13 this section, all of the duties, functions and powers conferred on the 14 board, the commission and the office by sections 2 and 3 of this 2023 15 Act, the amendments to ORS 345.010, 690.005, 690.015, 690.025, 690.046, 16 690.047, 690.155, 690.165, 690.195, 690.205, 690.225 and 690.360 by sections 17 4 to 15 of this 2023 Act and the repeal of ORS 345.400, 345.430, 345.440 18 and 345.450 by section 17 of this 2023 Act. 19

"<u>SECTION 20.</u> This 2023 Act takes effect on the 91st day after the
 date on which the 2023 regular session of the Eighty-second Legislative
 Assembly adjourns sine die.".

23